### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL 1,	)	
et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 12 C 10311, 15 C 8149
V.	)	
	)	Judge Sara L. Ellis
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY	)	Magistrate Judge Young Kim
OF CHICAGO, a body politic and corporate,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

### PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Robin Potter, Esq.

Patrick Cowlin, Esq.

Potter Bolanos LLC

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 861-1800

robin@potterlaw.org

Randall D. Schmidt, Esq.

Edwin F. Mandel Legal Aid Clinic

University of Chicago Law School

6020 S. University Ave.

Chicago, IL 60637

(773) 702-9611

r-schmidt@uchicago.edu

patrick@potterlaw.org

Counsel to the Plaintiffs

Counsel to the Individual Plaintiffs

## **Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Discrimination in the Turnaround Process	2
Negative Effects on African American Teachers and PSRPs	4
The Board Repeatedly Selected Predominantly African American Schools for Turnaround and Not Similarly Situated Predominantly Caucasian Schools	8
ARGUMENT	. 10
I. Legal Standard	. 10
II. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Disparate Impact Claims	. 11
A. Plaintiffs have isolated and identified specific employment practices that adversely impacted African American teachers and PSRPs	13
B. Displaced teachers suffered an adverse employment action because of the turnarounds.	17
C. The Board has not met its burden to show that the process used to select schools for turnaround, and the ensuing adverse employment actions, was job-related and consistent with business necessity	22
III. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Pattern or Practice of Intentional Discrimination Claims	25
A. Statistical evidence on the selection of schools for turnaround shows that Plaintiffs were systematically treated worse than their similarly situated peers and, therefore, that the Board engaged in a pattern or practice of intentional racial discrimination.	27
B. Schools with lower performance points and higher percentages of white teachers were passed over by the Board for turnarounds, providing additional evidence of intentional discrimination.	30
C. The Board's knowledge of the racial disparity in their selection process is also evidence of intentional discrimination.	32
CONCLUSION	33

## **Table of Authorities**

	_		_	_
	я	c	ρ	c
•	ч	· C	·	1

Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
Allen v. City of Chicago, 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
Allen v. Seidman, 881 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1989)	29
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
Bass v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
Blow v. Bijora, Inc., 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Wright, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	17
Calumet River Fleeting, Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 150, 824 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. I No. 95 C 501, 1996 WL 507258 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 1996)	•
Chi. Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chi., 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015).	5, 16, 20
Chi. Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago, 419 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. III. 2020)	21
Coates v. Johnson & Johnson, 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	14, 15
Council 31, Am. Fed'n of State v. Ward, 978 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
Crady v. Liberty Nat'l Bank & Trust Co., 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
Curry v. City of Chicago, No. 10-CV-7153, 2013 WL 884454 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2013)	) 17
Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	17, 18, 29
Draper v Martin, 664 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
Ernst v. City of Chicago, 837 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 24
Gillespie v. Wisconsin, 771 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1985)	22
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	12, 23, 24
Hazelwood School Dist. v. U.S., 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	26
Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp., 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Nat'l Ret. Fund, 778 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	25, 26, 27

King v. Gen. Elec. Co., 960 F.2d 617, 627–28 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
Kuemmerlein v. Bd. of Educ. of Madison Metro. School District, 894 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
Melendez v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co., 79 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
Morgan v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank of Chicago, 867 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
Nance v. Maxwell Fed. Credit Union (MAX), 186 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
Porter v. Pipefitters Ass'n Local Union 597, No. 12 C 9844, 2018 WL 3574757 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2018)	12
Price v. City of Chicago, 251 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
Proviso Ass'n of Retarded Citizens v. Vill. of Westchester, 914 F. Supp. 1555 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10
Puffer v. Allstate Ins., 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., LLC v. Int'l Union of Operating Engrs., Local Union 335 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009	12
Santaella v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 123 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
Shiner v. Turnoy, 29 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. III. 2014)	11
Stockett v. Muncie Indiana Transit Sys., 221 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2000)	
Tagatz v. Marquette Univ., 861 F.2d 1040 (7th Cir. 1988)	30
United Transp. Union v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., 998 F. Supp. 874 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	10
Watson v. Eastman Kodak Co., 235 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr., 487 U.S. 977	12, 13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1
42 U.S.C. s 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
